

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**Appeal Nos. 14-2737 & 14-2818  
(Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-RTR & 2:12-cv-01051-RTR (E.D. Wis.))**

---

**EMMANUEL MARTINEZ AND  
TIMOTHY VALLEJO,**

**Petitioners-Appellants,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Respondent-Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the Final Judgment in the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin,  
the Hon. Rudolph T. Randa, Presiding**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND  
CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MARSHA L. LEVICK  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-2737 & 14-2818

Short Caption: Martinez & Vallejo v. USA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i> AND CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	1
II. STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. <i>Miller</i> Reaffirms The U.S. Supreme Court’s Recognition That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms Of Punishment .....	5
B. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Applies Retroactively .....	8
1. <i>Miller</i> Applies Retroactively Pursuant To <i>Teague v. Lane</i> .....	9
a. <i>Miller</i> Is Substantive Pursuant To <i>Teague</i> Because It Alters The Range Of Available Sentencing Options.....	9
b. <i>Miller</i> Is Retroactive Pursuant To <i>Teague</i> Because It Establishes A Substantive Right To Individualized Sentencing For Juveniles Facing Life Without Parole .....	11
c. <i>Miller</i> Is Substantive Pursuant To <i>Teague</i> Because It Requires Sentencers To Consider Specific Factors Before Sentencing Juveniles To Life Without Parole .....	13
d. Even Assuming <i>Miller</i> Is Not A Substantive Rule, <i>Miller</i> Is A “Watershed Rule” Under <i>Teague</i> .....	15
2. <i>Miller</i> Is Retroactive Because Kuntrell Jackson Received The Same Relief On Collateral Review .....	17
3. The Eighth Amendment Requires That <i>Miller</i> Apply Retroactively..	19

a.	Miller Is Retroactive Because It Involves A Substantive Interpretation Of The Eighth Amendment That Reflects The Supreme Court’s Evolving Understanding Of Child And Adolescent Development .....	19
b.	Having Declared Mandatory Life without Parole Sentences Cruel And Unusual When Imposed On Juvenile Homicide Offenders, Allowing Juvenile Offenders To Continue To Suffer That Sentence Violates The Eighth Amendment.....	21
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Interest In Ensuring That The Life Without Parole Sentence Imposed On A Juvenile Is Constitutional Outweighs The Interest In Finality .....</b>	<b>26</b>
1.	The Accuracy Concerns Underlying Finality Interests Are Diminished In The Context Of Sentencing.....	27
2.	The Resource Concerns Underlying Interests In Finality Are Diminished In The Context Of Sentencing .....	29
3.	Concerns About the Legitimacy of Criminal Judgments Are Diminished In The Context Of Sentencing .....	30
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	10
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	13
<i>Carrington v. U.S.</i> , 503 F.3d 888 .....	30
<i>Dutton v. Brown</i> , 812 F. 2d 593 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	13, 19
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	26
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gideon v. Cochran</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvard v. State</i> , 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , No. 10-14568, 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2013).....	24

<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 757 (Ark. 2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	10
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E. 3d 709 (Ill. 2014).....	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	31

<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	26
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuman v. Wolff</i> , 571 F. Supp. 213 (D. Nev. 1983).....	13
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thigpen v. Thigpen</i> , 926 F. 2d 1003 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	21, 25
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 24 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Serrano-Beauvaix</i> , 400 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	15, 16

*Witherspoon v. Illinois*,  
391 U.S. 510 (1968).....16

**Other Authorities**

Sixth Amendment .....14

Eighth Amendment .....*passim*

Brief for the State Government *Amici Curiae*, *Gideon v. Cochran*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963).....17

Jeffrey Arnett, *Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental  
Perspective*, 12 *Developmental Rev.* 339 (1992).....19

Douglas A. Berman, *Re-Balancing Fitness, Fairness, and Finality for  
Sentences*, 4 *WAKE FOREST J.L. & POL'Y* 151 (2014).....27, 28

Ryan W. Scott, *In Defense of the Finality of Criminal Sentences on  
Collateral Review*, 4 *WAKE FOREST J.L. & POL'Y* 179 (2014).....28, 31

S. David Mitchell, *Blanket Retroactive Amelioration: a Remedy for  
Disproportionate Punishments*, 40 *Fordham Urb.L.J.* 14 (2013).....23

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of  
Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished  
Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty* .....19
